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This manual covers the following models

e THG6110D:For 1 Heat/1 Cool systems
* TH6220D: For up to 2 Heat/2 Cool systems
e THG6320U: For up to 3 Heat/2 Cool systems

(Remove battery holder to find model number)

System Types

* Gas, oil, or electric heat with air
conditioning

«  Warm air, hot water, high-efficiency
furnaces, heat pumps, steam, gravity

Heat only — two-wire systems, three-wire
zone valves (Series 20), and normally open
zone valves

Heat only with fan
Cool only
750 mV heating systems

Must be installed by a trained, experienced technician

Read these instructions carefully. Failure to follow these instructions
can damage the product or cause a hazardous condition.

Need Help?

For assistance with this product please visit http:/customer.resideo.com
or call Resideo Customer Care toll-free at 1-800-468-1502

®U.S. Registered Trademark. Patents pending.
Copyright © 2021 Resideo Technologies, Inc.
Allrights reserved.
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Installation Guide

Wallplate installation

1. Separate wallplate from thermostat. It's easier to grasp the wallplate and
remove it after completely removing the
2. Mount wallplate as shown below. battery holder.
Remove battery holder. Insert reference card after wallplate is

mounted (see instructions, below).
Pull here to remove wallplate from new
thermostat.
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M29434

M29433

Drill 3/16" holes for drywall. Drill 7/32" holes for plaster.

\

G\ Mounting screws
‘\ ire hole
[l ~UevEL ~ “ﬁ

Wi
]
B ‘yere

Wall anchors

Wallplate \

Can cause electrical shock or equipment damage. Disconnect power before
beginning installation.

M29435
CAUTION: ELECTRICAL HAZARD

If this product is replacing a control that contains mercury in a sealed tube, do not
place the old control in the trash. Contact your local waste management authority for instructions regarding
recycling and proper disposal.

n MERCURY NOTICE

69-1920EFS—03 2



Power options

Keep wires in this

shadedarea .- 77 "~ Remove factory-
4 : installed jumper only
! ) for two-transformer
\ 4 systems.
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Wiring

Terminal designations

T~

FocusPRO TH6000 Series

000000000

oonoonn

Insert batteries for primary
or backup power.
M29436

Connect C for primary AC power (optional if
batteries are installed).

Shaded areas below apply only to TH6320U/TH6220D or as otherwise noted.

Conventional Terminals:

Rc  24VAC power from cooling
transformer

R 24VAC power from heating
transformer

W Heat relay (stage 1)

W2 Heatrelay (stage 2)

Y Compressor contactor (stage 1)

Y2  Compressor contactor (stage 2)

G Fan relay

C 24VAC common. For 2 transformer
systems, use common wire from cooling transformer.

TH6110D
G WZC Y R Rc

TH6220D

Y2W2G W C Y R Rc

TH6320U

Y2W2G W C Y R Rc
M29437

Heat Pump Terminals:

Rc  24VAC power from cooling
transformer

R 24VAC power from heating
transformer

0/B  Changeover valve

Y Compressor contactor (stage 1)

Y2 Compressor contactor (stage 2) -TH6320U only

G Fan relay

Aux Auxiliary heat relay*

E Emergency heat relay*

L Sends output when set to Em. Heat

C 24VAC common

TH6110D

GOgC Y R Re

TH6220D

L EAXGOgC Y R Re

TH6320U

L YZMGO/BC Y
E

R Rc
M29438

*Aux and E terminals combined on TH6320U only.

69-1920EFS—03
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Installation Guide

Wiring

Wiring guide — conventional systems
Shaded areas below apply only to TH6320U/THG6220D or as otherwise noted.

1H/1C System

(1 transformer) GWEC Y R Rc

c Rc Power [1] M29439
R [R+Rc joined by jumper]
Y Compressor contactor
C 24VAC common [3]
w Heat relay
G Fan relay
c Rc Power [1] w C R Rc
R [R+Rc joined by jumper] M29440
C 24VAC common [3]
w Heat relay
Heat-only System
(Series 20) [5] W C Y R Rc
c Rc [R+Rc joined by jumper] M29441
R Series 20 valve terminal “R” [1]
Y Series 20 valve terminal “W”
C 24VAC common [3]
w Series 20 valve terminal “B”
Heat-only System
(normally open zone valve) [5] C Y R Rc
c Rc [R+Rc joined by jumper] M2944z
R Power [1]
Y Normally open zone valve
C 24VAC common [3]
1H/1C System

G WC Y RRc

(2 transformers) M29443

Rc Power (cooling transformer) [1, 2]
R Power (heating transformer) [1, 2]
Y Compressor contactor
C 24VAC common [3, 4]
w Heat relay
G Fan relay

NOTES

Wire specifications:

Use 18- to 22-gauge thermostat wire.

Shielded cable is not required.

Power supply. Provide disconnect means and overload
protection as required.

Remove jumper for 2-transformer systems.

Optional 24VAC common connection.

Common connection must come from cooling transformer.
InInstaller Setup, set system type to Heat Only.

In Installer Setup, set system type to 2Heat/2Cool
Conventional.

In Installer Setup, set changeover valve to O

orB.

69-1920EFS—03

[1]

[2]
[31
[4]
[8]
[6]

[7]

Heat-only System

with Fan GWC R Rc
c Rc Power [1] M29444
R [R+Rc joined by jumper]
C 24VAC common [3]
W Heat relay
G Fan relay
c Rc Power [1] G C Y RRc
R [R+Rc joined by jumper] V29445
Y Compressor contactor
C 24VAC common [3]
G Fan relay
2H/2C System
(1 transformer) [6]
Y2W2G W C Y R Rc
c Rc Power [1] M29446
R [R+Rc joined by jumper]
Y Compressor contactor (stage 1)
© 24VAC common [3]
W Heat relay (stage 1)
G Fan relay
W2 Heat relay (stage 2)
Y2 Compressor contactor (stage 2)
2H/2C System

Y2W2 G W C Y R Rc

(2 transformers) [6]
M29447

Rc Power (cooling transformer) [1, 2]
R Power (heating transformer) [1, 2]
Y Compressor contactor (stage 1)

© 24VAC common [3, 4]

\J Heat relay (stage 1)

G Fan relay

W2 Heat relay (stage 2)

Y2

Compressor contactor (stage 2)

See [notes] below

[8] In Installer Setup, set system type to 2Heat/1Cool Heat

Pump.

[9] InInstaller Setup, set system type to 2Heat/2Cool Heat
Pump.

[10] In Installer Setup, set system type to 3Heat/2Cool Heat
Pump.

[11] Lterminal sends a continuous output when thermostat

is set to Em. Heat. Connect to Resideo zoning panels to
switch the panel to Emergency Heat.

Install field jumper between Aux and E if there is no emer-
gency heat relay.

[12]



Wiring

Wiring guide — heat pump systems

FocusPRO TH6000 Series

Shaded areas below apply only to TH6320U/THG6220D or as otherwise noted.

1H/1C Heat 2H/2C Heat
Pump System Goacy nR: | Pump System
ERc Power [1] (TH6320U only)[9] LY2 GOgc Y A

R [R+Rc joined by jumper] c Rc Power [1]

Y Compressor contactor R [R+Rc joined by jumper]

C 24VAC common [3] Y Compressor contactor (stage 1)

0/B Changeover valve [7] © 24 VAC common [3]

G Fan relay 0/B _ Changeover valve [7]

G Fan relay
2H/1C Heat Y2 Compressor contactor (stage 2)
Pump System L Sends output when set to Em. Heat [11]
(TH6220D only) (8] L EAXGOpC Y R Re
c Rc Power [1] 3H/2C Heat

R [R+Rc joined by jumper] Pump System

Y Compressor contactor (TH6320U only)[10] L V2 AuxG O C YM;%QAF;;

© 24VAC common [3] c Rc Power [1]

0/B _ Changeover valve [7] R [R+Rc joined by jumper]

G Fan relay Y Compressor contactor (stage 1)

Aux Auxiliary heat relay [12] C 24VAC common [3]

E Emergency heat relay [12] 0/B _ Changeover valve [7]

L Sends output when set to Em. Heat [11] G Fan relay

Aux/E_ Auxiliary/Emergency heat relay

2H/1C Heat Y2 Compressor contactor (stage 2)
Pump System L Sends output when set to Em. Heat [11]
(TH6320U only) 8] L AxGOgC Y R Re

Rc Power [1] E V29450

R [R+Rc joined by jumper]

Y Compressor contactor

© 24VAC common [3]

0/B  Changeover valve [7]

G Fan relay

Aux/E_ Auxiliary/Emergency heat relay

L Sends output when set to Em. Heat [11]

Thermostat mounting

Align the 4 tabs on the wallplate with
slots on the back of the thermostat,
then push gently until the thermostat
snaps in place.

Push excess wire back into
the wall opening.

Plug wall opening with
non-flammable insulation.

See [notes] on page 4.

o O O
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Installation Guide
Installer setup

Follow the procedure below to configure the thermostat to match the installed heating/cooling system,
and customize feature operation as desired.

Function Setting

N4

e

cg° / EIOED

Press A or W to change settings.
Press NEXT to advance to the next function.
Press DONE to exit and save settings.

To begin, press and hold the A and FAN
buttons until the display changes.

Setup function Settings & options (factory default in bold)
Shaded areas below apply only to TH6320U/TH6220D or as otherwise noted.
1 System type (o] 1 heat/1 cool conventional

1 1 heat/1 cool heat pump (no aux. heat)
2 Heat only — 2-wire systems, 3-wire zone valves (Series 20), and normally open zone

valves
3 Heat only with fan
4 Cool only
5 2 heat/1 cool heat pump (with aux. heat)
6 2 heat/2 cool conventional
7 2 heat/1 cool conventional
8 1 heat/2 cool conventional
9 2 heat/2 cool heat pump (no aux. heat) - TH6320U only
10 3heat/2 cool heat pump (with aux. heat) - TH6320U only
2 Changeover valve 0 Changeover valve (O/B terminal energized in cooling)
(0/B terminal) 1 Changeover valve (O/B terminal energized in heating)
3 Fan control (o] Gas or oil furnace — equipment controls fan in heating
(heating) 1 Electric furnace — thermostat controls fan in heating
5 Stage 1 heat cycle 5 For gas or oil furnaces of less than 90% efficiency
rate (CPH: cycles/hour)* 1 For steam or gravity systems
3 For hot water systems & furnaces of over 90% efficiency
9 For electric furnaces
6 Stage 2 heat cycle 5 For gas or oil furnaces of less than 90% efficiency
rate/Auxiliary heat 1 For steam or gravity systems
cycle rate (CPH)* 3 For hot water systems & furnaces of over 90% efficiency
9 For electric furnaces
7 Auxiliary heatcyclerate 5  For gas or oil furnaces of less than 90% efficiency
(CPH)* 1 For steam or gravity systems
3 For hot water systems & furnaces of over 90% efficiency
Only TH6320U 9 For electric furnaces

for 3H/2C Heat Pumps

8 Emergency heatcycle 9 For electric emergency heat
rate (CPH)* 1 For steam or gravity systems
3 For hot water systems & furnaces of over 90% efficiency
5 For gas or oil furnaces of less than 90% efficiency

*[Other cycle rate options: 2, 4,6,7,8,10, 11 or 12 CPH]
69-1920EFS—03 6 Continued on next page



FocusPRO TH6000 Series

Installer setup

Setup function Settings & options (factory default in bold)
Shaded areas below apply only to TH6320U/THG6220D or as otherwise noted.

9 Stage 1 compressor 3 Recommended for most compressors
cycle rate (CPH) [Other cycle rate options: 1, 2, 4,5 or 6 CPH]

10 Stage 2 compressor 3 Recommended for most compressors
cycle rate (CPH) [Other cycle rate options: 1, 2, 4, 5 or 6 CPH]

12 Manual/Auto 0 Manual changeover (Heat/Cool/Off)
changeover 1 Auto changeover (Heat/Cool/Auto/Off) **See page 8

2 Auto changeover only (Auto) **See page 8

13 Adaptive Intelligent 1 On**See page 8
Recovery™ 0 Off

14 Temperature (o] Fahrenheit
display 1 Celsius

15 Compressor 5 Five-minute compressor off time **See page 8
protection [Other options: 0, 1, 2, 3 or 4-minute off time]

16 Schedule format 0 5/2 (programmable weekdays and weekends)

1 5/1/1 (weekdays, Saturday & Sunday programmable)

27 Heat temperature 90 Max. heat temperature setting is 90° F (32° C)
range stops [Other options: 40 °F to 89 °F (4.5 °C to 31.5 °C)]

28 Cool temperature 50 Min. cool temperature setting is 50° F (10° C)
range stops [Other options: 51 °F to 99 °F (10.5 °Cto 37 °C)]

Installer system test

Test number System status
N\ 17 ,4
L/ L
. M29455
To begin, press and hold the A and W Press A / W to turn system on/off.
buttons until the display changes. Press NEXT to advance to next test.

Press DONE to terminate system test.

System test
Shaded areas below apply only to TH6320U/TH6220D or as otherwise noted.
10 Heating system 0 Heat and fan turn off.

1 Stage 1 heat turns on. Fan turns on if Setup Function 1 issetto 1, 5,9 or 10 OR Setup
Function 3 is set to 1 **See page 6

Stage 2 heat turns on

Stage 3 heat turns on - TH6320U only

Heat and fan turn off
Heat and fan turn on
Stage 2 heat turns on (auxiliary heat) - TH6220D only

20 Emergency heating
system

Compressor and fan turn off
Compressor and fan turn on
Stage 2 compressor turns on

30 Cooling system

Fan turns off
Fan turns on

A CAUTION: Compressor protection is bypassed during testing. To prevent equipment damage, avoid cycling
the compressor quickly. 7 69-1920EFS—03

40 Fan system

= o N = O NFEF O WwN
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Installation Guide

Special functions

Auto Changeover (Setup Function 12): When set to Auto, the thermostat automatically selects heating or cooling depending on the
indoor temperature. The thermostat will automatically adjust heat and cool settings to maintain a 3-degree separation (fixed). Note: If you
select Auto Changeover Only, the System Setting on the thermostat will stay locked in the Auto position, preventing the user from changing it
to Em Heat, Heat, Cool or Off.

Adaptive Intelligent Recovery™ (Setup Function 13): Allows the thermostat to “learn” how long the furnace and air conditioner
take to reach programmed temperature settings, so the temperature is reached at the scheduled time.

Compressor Protection (Setup Function 15): Forces the compressor to wait a few minutes before restarting, to prevent damage.
During the wait time, the message Cool On or Heat On (heat pumps only) will flash on the display.

Accessories & replacement parts

Please contact your distributor to order replacement parts.

Battery holder.................o Part Number 50007072-001
Cover plate assembly*................oooi Part Number 50002883-001
12 pack of medium cover plates*..............ccoiiiiiii, Part Number 50007298-001

*Use to cover marks left by old thermostats.

Specifications
Temperature Ranges Electrical Ratings
*  Heat: 40° to 90°F (4.5° to 32°C) . .
« Cool: 50° to 99°F (10° to 37°C) Terminal Voltage (50/60Hz) Running Current
W Heating 20-30Vac 0.02-1.0A
Operating Ambient Temperature .
« 32°to 120°F (0° to 48.9°C) (Powerpile) 750 mvVDC 100mADC
W2 (Aux) Heating 20-30Vac 0.02-05A
Shipping Temperature . ~ _
. -20°to 120°F (-28.9° to 48.9°C) Y Cooling 20-30Vac 0.02-1.0A
Y2 Cooling 20-30Vac 0.02-1.0A
Operating Relative Humidity ~ ~
* 5% to 90% (non-condensing) G Fan 20-30Vac 002:054
0/B Changeover 20-30Vac 0.02-0.5A
Physical Dimensions . E Emergency heat 20-30 Vac 0.02-1.0A
* 3-9/16"Hx5-13/16"Wx 1-1/2"D
91 mmHx 147 mmWx 38 mmD L Output 20-30Vac 0.02-05A

ELECTRONIC WASTE NOTICE

The product should not be disposed of with other household waste. Check for the nearest authorized collection centers or
authorized recyclers. The correct disposal of end-of-life equipment will help prevent potential negative consequences for the
environment and human health.

FCC statement at: https://customer.resideo.com/en-US/support/residential/codes-and-standards/FCC15105/Pages/default.aspx

u
r e SI d e D vt
1985 Douglas Drive North, Golden Valley, MN 55422

. 1-800-468-1502
www.resideo.com 69-1920EFS—-03 M.S. Rev.07-211 Printed in United States

© 2021 Resideo Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.

This product is manufactured by Resideo Technologies, Inc. and its affiliates.

Tous droits réservés. Ce produit est fabriqué par Resideo Technologies, Inc. et ses sociétés affiliées.
Todos los derechos reservados. Este producto es fabricado por Resideo Technologies, Inc. y sus afiliados.
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Guide d’installation

Ce guide couvre les modéles suivants :
e THG6110D:Pour 1 systéme de chauffage et 1 systéme de climatisation
e TH6220D: Pour 2 systemes de chauffage et 2 systémes de climatisation
» THG6320U: Pour 3 systemes de chauffage et 2 systémes de climatisation

(Enlever le porte-piles pour trouver le numéro de modele.)

Types de systeme ¢ Chauffage seulement - systemes
a deux fils, soupapes de zone

a trois fils (Série 20) soupapes
de zones normalement ouvertes

» Chauffage au gaz naturel,
au mazout ou a 'électricité

avec climatiseur

L .. + Chauffage seulement avec soufflante
» Fournaises a grand rendement a air

chaud ou a eau chaude ; thermopompes, + Climatisation seulement
systémes a la vapeur ou gravitaires «  Systémes de chauffage de 750 mV

Doit étre installé par un technicien expérimenté et qualifié.

Lire attentivement ces instructions. Le manquement a suivre ces instructions peut entrainer des
dommages au produit et causer des conditions dangereuses.

Besoin d’aide?
Pour obtenir de l'assistance au sujet de ce produit,

consulter le http://customer.resideo.com ou téléphoner sans frais
au Centre de service a la clientéle de Resideo au 1 800 468-1502

° Marque déposée aux E.-U. Brevets en instance.
© 2021 Resideo Technologies, Inc.
Tous droits réservés. 69-1920EFS-03



Guide d’installation

Installation de la plaque murale

1. Séparer la plaque murale du thermostat.

(1)

2. Installer la plaque murale tel que décrit

ILest plus facile de saisir la plaque
murale et de Uenlever aprés avoir
complétement

SIVANVY4

> B

ci-dessous.
Retirer le porte-piles.

retiré le porte-pile.

Insérer la carte de référence
apreés avoir installé la plaque murale (voir les
instructions ci-dessous).

Tirer ici pour enlever la plaque murale
du thermostat neuf.

000000000

(nininininininl

M29434

M29433

Percer des trous de 5,5 mm
(7/32 po) si le mur est en platre.

/

Q_

Percer des trous de 5 mm (3/16 po)
dans le placoplatre.

/

Q

Vis de montage
ou du fil

1 ~ueveL~ |
M

Tr
B yere

Ancrages muraux

Plaque murale

M29435
MISE EN GARDE : RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

Peut causer un choc électrique ou endommager équipement. Couper l'alimentation avant de commencer
linstallation.

REMARQUE A PROPOS DU MERCURE :

Si ce produit sert a remplacer une commande qui contient du mercure dans un tube scellé, ne pas jeter la
vieille commande aux ordures. Consulter 'administration

locale de gestion des déchets pour connaitre les instructions relatives au recyclage

et a lélimination.

69-1920EFS—03



FocusPRO" Série TH6000

Options d’alimentation

Garder les fils dans cette
Enlever le cavalier

zone e
ombragée. P installé en usine
{ \ uniquement pour
X y les systemes & deux
AN ¥ transformateurs.
_ 00000000 O

ﬂn\\:|nnnnnr|n|:| an

Insérer les pil lalimentati imai
@ @ GD @ @ ?@@ §'\ dr;s:(r;z:)uerss.pl es pour l'alimentation primaire ou

M29436
Brancher C pour l'alimentation CA primaire (facultatif si des
piles sont installées).

Cablage
Désignation des bornes

Les zones ombragées ci-dessous s'appliquent seulement au TH6320U/TH6220D
ou selon les indications.

Bornes traditionnelles : Bornes de thermopompe:
Rc  Alimentation de 24 V CA pour Rc  Alimentation de 24 V CA pour
le transformateur de climatisation le transformateur de climatisation
R Alimentation de 24 V CA pour R Alimentation de 24 V CA pour
le transformateur de chauffage le transformateur de chauffage
W Relais de chauffage (stade 1) 0/B  Robinet de substitution
W2 Relais de chauffage (stade 2) Y Contacteur de compresseur (stade 1)
Y Contacteur du compresseur (stade 1) Y2 Contacteur du compresseur (stade 2) -TH6320U
Y2 Contacteur du compresseur (stade 2) seulement
G Relais de la soufflante G Relais de la soufflante
. L "
c Neutre 24V CA. Pour les systémes Aux Relais auxiliaire de chauffage
a 2 transformateurs, utiliser le neutre pour le E Relais de chauffage d’urgence*
transformateur de climatisation . . . JEIAN
L Envoie le signal de sortie lorsque réglé a Em.
Chauffage
Cc Neutre 24 V CA
TH6110D TH6110D
GWC Y RRe GOpC Y R Re
TH6220D TH6220D
Y2W2G W C Y R Rc L EAxGOgC Y R Rc
TH6320U TH6320U
Y2W2G W C Y R Rc LYZMGO/BCYRRC
M29437 E M29438
*Bornes Aux et E combinés sur le TH6320U seulement.

69-1920EFS—03
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Guide d’installation

Cablage

Guide de cablage - systémes traditionnels

Les zones ombragées ci-dessous s'appliquent seulement au TH6320U/TH6220D ou selon les indications.

Systéme 1C/1C
(1 transformateur)
c Rc Alimentation [1]
R [R+Rc relié par le cavalier]

GWCY RRc

M29439

Y Contacteur de compresseur
C Neutre 24 V CA[3]
w Relais de chauffage
G Relais de la soufflante
chauffage seulement
Rc Alimentation [1] we 5295%
R [R+Rc relié par le cavalier]
C Neutre 24 V CA[3]
w Relais de chauffage
Systéme de
chauffage

seulement (Série 20) [5] W C Y R Rc

chaufrage s BT YY)

chauffage seulement

avec soufflante G WC R Rc
M29444

Alimentation [1]
[R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]

cx
C

Neutre 24 V CA[3]
W Relais de chauffage
G Relais de la soufflante
Systéme de
climatisation seulement G C Y R Rc
M29445

Alimentation [1]
[R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]
Contacteur de compresseur

cs

C Neutre 24 V CA[3]
G Relais de la soufflante
Systeme 2C/2C

(1 transformateur) [6]

M29441
Rc [R+Rc reliés par le cavalier] ’ c Rc Alimentation [1] YzZWze w ey n%gﬁ%
R Borne de soupape « R » de Série 20 [1] R [R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]
Y Borne de soupape « W » de Série 20 Y Contacteur du compresseur (stade 1)
C Neutre 24 V CA[3] C Neutre 24 V CA[3]
w Borne de soupape « B » de Série 20 \ Relais de chauffage (stade 1)
G Relais de la soufflante
Systéme de W2 Relais de chauffage (stade 2)
chauffage seulement R Rc Y2 Contacteur du compresseur (stade 2)
(soupape de zone normalement ouverte) [5] M29442

c Rc [R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]

R Alimentation [1]

Y Soupape de zone normalement ouverte
C Neutre 24V CA[3]

DA D S

G WZC Y RRc
Alimentation (transformateur M29443
de climatisation) [1, 2]
R Alimentation (transformateur

de chauffage) [1, 2]

Systéme 1C/1C
(2 transformateurs)
Rc

Y Contacteur de compresseur

C Neutre 24V CA[3, 4]

w Relais de chauffage

G Relais de la soufflante
REMARQUES

Spécifications des fils :

Utiliser du fil pour thermostat de calibre 18 a 22. [l n'est pas

nécessaire d'utiliser des cables blindés.

Alimentation. Procure un moyen de débrancher et une

protection contre la surcharge au besoin.

[2] Retirer le cavalier pour les systémes a 2 transformateurs.

[3] Connexion facultative au neutre 24 V CA.

[4] La connexion du neutre doit venir du transformateur de

climatisation.

Lors de la configuration, régler le type de systéme a Chauffage

seulement (Heat Only).

[6] Lors de la configuration, régler le type de systeme a
Traditionnel 2 chauffages/2 climatisations (2Heat/2Cool
Conventional).

[7] Lors de la configuration, régler le type de systtme a 0 ou a

[1

[5

B.
69-1920EFS—03

Systéme 2C/2C
(2 transformateurs) [6]
Rc

SODOINN S

i 8 W2G W C Y R Rc
Alimentation (transformateur de M29447

climatisation) [1, 2]
R Alimentation (transformateur
de chauffage) [1, 2]

Y Contacteur du compresseur (stade 1)
C Neutre 24 V CA[3, 4]

w Relais de chauffage (stade 1)

G Relais de la soufflante

W2 Relais de chauffage (stade 2)

Y2 Contacteur du compresseur (stade 2)

Voir [Remarques] ci-dessous

[8] Lors de la configuration, régler le type de systeme a
Thermopompe 2 chauffages/1 climatisation (2Heat/1Cool
Heat Pump).

[9]1 Lors de la configuration, régler le type de systéeme &

Thermopompe 2 chauffages/2 climatisation (2Heat/2Cool

Heat Pump).

Lors de la configuration, régler le type de systéme a

Thermopompe 3 chauffages/2 climatisation (3Heat/2Cool

Heat Pump).

La borne L envoie un signal continu lorsque le thermostat

est réglé a Em. Chauffage Brancher aux panneaux de

zones Resideo pour commuter le panneau au chauffage
d'urgence.

Installer le cavalier de champ entre Aux et E s'il n'y a pas de

relais de chauffage d’urgence.

[10]

[11]

[12]



Cablage

Guide de cablage - systémes de thermopompes

FocusPRO" Série TH6000

Les zones ombragées ci-dessous s'appliquent seulement au TH6320U/TH6220D ou selon les indications.

Systéme de

thermopompe 1C/1F Gonc VY RRC
B

Rc Alimentation [1] M29448
R [R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]
Y Contacteur de compresseur
C Neutre 24 V CA[3]
0O/B  Robinet de substitution [7]
G Relais de la soufflante
Systéme de
thermopompe 2C/1F
(TH6220D seulement) [8] L EAxGOzC Y R Rc

i ) M29449
Alimentation [1]

[R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]
Contacteur de compresseur

cRc
v

© Neutre 24 V CA[3]

O/B _ Robinet de substitution [7]

G Relais de la soufflante

Aux Relais auxiliaire de chauffage [12]
E Relais de chauffage d’urgence [12]
L Envoie le signal de sortie lorsque

réglé a Em. Chauffage [11]

Systéme de

thermopompe 2C/1F

(TH6320U seulement) [8] L AxGOgC Y R Re
Alimentation [1] E M29450

[R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]
Contacteur de compresseur

ERC
;

© Neutre 24 V CA[3]

O/B  Robinet de substitution [7]

G Relais de la soufflante

Aux/E  Relais auxiliaire de chauffage/

de chauffage d'urgence
L Envoie le signal de sortie lorsque
réglé a Em. Chauffage [11]

Installation du thermostat

Placer les fentes a l'arriére du

thermostat vis a vis des 4 languettes
correspondantes de la plaque murale,

puis appuyer doucement jusqu’a ce qu’elles
s’engagent une dans l'autre.

Repousser tous les fils
excédents dans le mur.

Remplir lorifice dans
le mur avec de lisolation
non inflammable.

Systeme de
thermopompe 2C/2F
(TH6320U seulement) [9]
c Rc Alimentation [1]
R
Y

L Y2 GOgC Y R Rc

M29451

[R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]
Contacteur du compresseur (stade 1)

Cc Neutre 24 V CA[3]

O/B  Robinet de substitution [7]

G Relais de la soufflante

Y2 Contacteur du compresseur (stade 2)
L Envoie le signal de sortie lorsque

réglé a Em. Chauffage [11]

Systéme de
thermopompe 3C/2F
(TH6320U seulement) [8]

L Y2AuxGOpC Y R Re
c Rc Alimentation [1] 5
R
Y

M29452

[R+Rc reliés par le cavalier]
Contacteur du compresseur (stade 1)

© Neutre 24 V CA[3]

O/B  Robinet de substitution [7]

G Relais de la soufflante

Aux/E  Relais auxiliaire de chauffage/

de chauffage d'urgence
Y2 Contacteur du compresseur (stade 2)
L Envoie le signal de sortie lorsque

réglé a Em. Chauffage [11]

Voir [Remarques] a la page 4.

o O O
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Guide d’installation

Configuration du systéeme

Suivez la procédure ci-dessous pour configurer le thermostat pour correspondre au systéme de chauffage et
de climatisation installé, et pour paramétrer les fonctions tel que voulu.

Réglage
Numéro de fonction

Yy
3

bt

O O Done j [ j Eext j
Appuyer sur A ou W pour modifier les réglages. Appuyer sur

Pour commencer, enfoncer et tenir les boutons A et FAN NEXT pour passer a la fonction suivante. Appuyer sur DONE

jusqu’a ce que affichage change. pour quitter
la configuration et enregistrer les réglages.

Fonction de Réglages et options

configuration (réglages par défaut en gras)

Les zones ombragées ci-dessous s'appliquent seulement au TH6320U/TH6220D ou selon les indications.

1 Type de systeme 0 Traditionnel 1 chauffage/1 climatisation (1 heat/1 cool conventional)
1 Thermopompe 1 chauffage/1 climatisation (aucun chauffage auxiliaire)
(1 heat/1 cool heat pump)
2 Chauffage seulement (Heat only) - systemes a 2 fils, soupapes de zone

a 3 fils (Série 20) et soupapes de zone normalement ouvertes

Chauffage seulement avec soufflante (Heat only with fan)

Climatisation seulement (Cool only)

Thermopompe 2 chauffage/1 climatisation (avec chauffage auxiliaire)

(1 heat/1 cool heat pump with aux. heat)

Traditionnel 2 chauffage/2 climatisation (2 heat/2 cool conventional)

Traditionnel 2 chauffage/1 climatisation (2 heat/1 cool conventional)

Traditionnel 1 chauffage/2 climatisations (1 heat/2 cool conventional)

Thermopompe 2 chauffage/2 climatisation (aucun chauffage auxiliaire)

(2 heat/2 cool heat pump) - TH6320U seulement

10 Thermopompe 3 chauffage/2 climatisation (avec chauffage auxiliaire)
(3 heat/2 cool heat pump with aux. heat) - TH6320U seulement

g w

©o~o»

2 Robinet de substitution ] Robinet de substitution (Changeover valve) (borne O/B activée
(Borne O/B) lors de la climatisation)
1 Robinet de substitution (Changeover valve) (borne O/B activée lors
du chauffage)
3 Commande de soufflante 0 Fournaise au gaz ou au mazout (Gas or oil furnace) -
(chauffage) l'équipement commande la soufflante durant le chauffage
1 Fournaise électrique - le thermostat commande la soufflante durant
le chauffage
5 Rythme de cycle 5 Pour systémes au gaz naturel ou au mazout d’une efficacité
de chauffage de stade inférieure a 90 %
1 (CPH: cycles par heure)* 1 Pour systémes a la vapeur ou gravitaires
3 Pour systemes a l'eau chaude et systemes de chauffage d'une efficacité

supérieure a 90 %

9 Pour fournaises électriques
6 Rythme de cycle de chauffage 5 Pour systémes au gaz naturel ou au mazout d’une efficacité
de stade 2/rythme de cycle de inférieure a 90 %
chauffage auxiliaire (CPH)* 1 Pour systemes a la vapeur ou gravitaires
8 Pour systemes a l'eau chaude et systemes de chauffage d'une efficacité
supérieure a 90 %
9 Pour fournaises électriques
7 Rythme de cycle de 5 Pour systémes au gaz naturel ou au mazout d’une efficacité
chauffage auxiliaire (CPH)* inférieure a 90 %
Seulement le TH6320U 1 Pour systemes a la vapeur ou gravitaires
pour les thermopompes a 3 Pour systemes a l'eau chaude et systemes de chauffage d'une efficacité
3C/2F supérieure a 90 %
9 Pour fournaises électriques
8 Rythme de cycle de 9 Pour chauffage électrique d’urgence
chauffage d’urgence (CPH)* 1 Pour systémes a la vapeur ou gravitaires
3 Pour systemes a l'eau chaude et systemes de chauffage d'une efficacité
5 Pour fournaises au gaz naturel ou au mazout d'une efficacité inférieure a 90 %
*[Autres options de rythme de cycle: 2,4, 6, 7,8, 10, 11 ou 12 cycles par heure] Suite a la page suivante

69-1920EFS—03 6



FocusPRO" Série TH6000

Configuration du systéeme

Fonction de Réglages et options

configuration (réglages par défaut en gras)

Les zones ombragées ci-dessous s'appliquent seulement au TH6320U/TH6220D ou selon les indications.

9 Rythme de cycle de 3 Recommandé pour la plupart des compresseurs
compresseur de stade [Autres options de rythme de cycle: 1, 2, 4,5 ou 6 CPH]
1 (CPH)
10 Rythme de cycle de 3 Recommandé pour la plupart des compresseurs
compresseur de stade [Autres options de rythme de cycle: 1, 2, 4, 5 ou 6 CPH]
2 (CPH)
12 Substitution manuelle/ 0 Substitution manuelle (Heat/Cool/Off)
automatique 1 Substitution automatique (Heat/Cool/Auto/Off)
2 Substitution automatique seulement (Auto)
13 Adaptive 1 On **Voir page 8
Intelligent Recovery™” 0 off
14 Affichage de la 0o Fahrenheit
température 1 Celsius
15 Protection du 5 Désactivation du compresseur de cinq minutes
compresseur [Autres options : désactivation de 0, 1, 2, 3 ou 4 minutes]
16 Format de 'horaire 0 5/2 (programmation de jours de semaine et de week-ends)
1 5/1/1 (programmation des jours de semaine, du samedi et du dimanche)
27 Crans de la fourchette de 90 Réglage maximum de température de chauffage est 90 °F (32 °C) [Autres
température de chauffage options: 40 °F a 89 °F (4.5°Ca 31.5°C)]
28 Cransde la fourchette 50 Réglage minimum de température de climatisation est 50 °F (10 °C) [Autres
de température options: 51 °Fa 99 °F(10.5°Ca 37 °C)]

de climatisation

Essai de la configuration du systéme

Numéro d'essai Etat du systeme

N

it
.-| ~——

Pour commencer, enfoncer et tenir les touches A et Appuyer sur A /W pour activer ou désNzlazcgt?\slser

WV jusqu’a ce que laffichage change. le systeme. Appuyer sur NEXT pour passer a lessai
suivant. Appuyer sur DONE pour terminer essai du
systeme.

Essai du systéeme Etat du systéme

Les zones ombragées ci-dessous s'appliquent seulement au TH6320U/TH6220D ou selon les indications.

10 Systéme de chauffage 0 Arréter le chauffage et la soufflante.

1 Activation du chauffage de stade 1. La soufflante entre en fonction
si la fonction de configuraton 1 est réglée a 1 ou 5 OU si la fonction
de configuration 3 est réglée a 1 **Voir page 6.

Activation du chauffage de stade 2.
Activation du chauffage de stade 3 - TH6320U seulement.

Arréter le chauffage et la soufflante.
Mise en fonction du chauffage et de la soufflante.
Activation du chauffage de stade 2 (chauffage auxiliaire) - TH6220D seulement

20 Systeme de
chauffaged’urgence

30 Systeme de climatisation Arréter le chauffage et la soufflante.

Mise en fonction du compresseur et de la soufflante.

Activation du compresseur de stade 2.

Désactivation de la soufflante.
Activation de la soufflante.

MISE EN GARDE : La protection du compresseur est contournée lors de lessai. Pour prévenir les dom-
mages a léquipement, éviter d’activer et désactiver le compresseur a intervalles rapides.

40 Systéme de soufflante

PO NFRO NFRO WN
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Guide d’installation

Fonctions spéciales

Substitution automatique (Fonction de configuration 12): Lorsque réglé a Auto, le thermostat sélectionne automatiquement le
chauffage ou la climatisation selon la température intérieure. Le thermostat ajuste automatiquement les réglages pour maintenir un écart
de 3 degrés (fixe). Remarque : Si vous sélectionnez Substitution automatique seulement, le réglage du systeme dans le thermostat demeurera
verrouillé a la position Auto, empéchant lutilisateur de le changer a Em Heat, Heat, Cool ou Off.

Adaptative Intelligent Recovery* (Fonction de configuration 13): Permet au thermostat « d’apprendre » combien de temps la
fournaise ou le climatiseur prend pour atteindre la température programmée afin que la température atteigne la température voulue au moment
voulu.

Protection du compresseur (Fonction de configuration 15): Force le compresseur a attendre quelques minutes avant de redémarrer
pour prévenir les dommages. Durant la période d’attente, le message Cool On ou Heat On (thermopompes seulement) clignotera sur
laffichage.

Accessoires et piéces de rechange

Priére de communiquer avec le distributeur pour commander
des piéces de remplacement.

Porte-pile N° de piece 50007072-001
Assemblage de couvercle* N° de piece 50002883-001
Paquet de 12 plaques de couvercle moyennes* N° de piece 50007298-001

*Sert a couvrir les marques laissées par l'ancien thermostat.

Spécifications
Fourchettes de température Cote électrique
+  Chauffage:40°2 90 °F (4,5°4 32 °C) B Tensi c td
« Climatisation:50°3 99 °F (10°4 37 °C) orne (506/255(')032) fonC‘;i“O’r‘:gemim
Température ambiante W Chauffage 20-30VCA 0,02-1,0A
de fonctionnement !
. 3293120°F(0°448,9°C) (Pile) 750 mV CC 100mACC
W2 (Aux) Chauffage 20-30VCA 0,02-0,5A
Température d’expédition A . ;
. 2093120 °F (-28,9°4 48,9 °C) Y Climatisation 20-30VCA 0,02-1,0A
Y2 Climatisation 20-30VCA 0,02-1,0A
Humidité relative de fonctionnement G Soufflante 20-30V CA 002-05A
* 5% a90 % (sans condensation) B
0/B Substitution 20-30VCA 0,02-0,5A
Dimensions )
E Chauffage d 20-30VCA 0,02-1,0A
. 3-9/16poHx5-13/16 poLx 1-1/2 poP autiage frgence
91 mmHx 147 mmLx38 mmP L Sortie 20-30VCA 0,02-05A

AVIS DE DECHETS ELECTRONIQUES
Ne disposez pas ce produit avec les autres ordures ménagéres. Recherchez les centres de collecte ou de recyclage accrédités

les plus proches. La mise au rebut appropriée de l'équipement en fin de vie aidera a prévenir tout effet potentiellement nuisible
a lenvironnement et a la santé humaine.

Déclaration de la FCC sur : https:/customer.resideo.com/en-US/support/residential/codes-and-standards/FCC15105/Pages/default.aspx

u
r e SI d e D vt
1985 Douglas Drive North, Golden Valley, MN 55422

i 1-800-468-1502 )
www.resideo.com 69-1920EFS-03 MS, Rev.07-2.1 | Impriré aux Etats-Unis

© 2021 Resideo Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.

This product is manufactured by Resideo Technologies, Inc. and its affiliates.

Tous droits réservés. Ce produit est fabriqué par Resideo Technologies, Inc. et ses sociétés affiliées.
Todos los derechos reservados. Este producto es fabricado por Resideo Technologies, Inc. y sus afiliados.
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Serie FocusPRO®
THG6000

Termostato programable

Guia de instalacion

i Gool
Inside Sefling

0 cx. ©

Fan ystem
SetClock/Day/||~ Auto Cool
Schedule

® & 6

® ©®

Este manual incluye los siguientes modelos:

(Quite el soporte de la bateria para ver el nimero de modelo)

TH6110D: para sistemas de 1 calentador y 1 refrigerador

TH6220D: para sistemas de 2 calentadores y 2 refrigeradores

TH6320U: para sistemas de 3 calentadores y 2 refrigeradores

Tipos de sistemas

Sistema de calefaccion de gas, de aceite o
eléctrico con aire acondicionado

Calefaccion de aire, agua caliente, sistemas
de calefaccion de alta efectividad, bombas
de calor, vapor, gravedad

Solo calor: sistemas de 2 cables, valvulas
de separacion de tres cables (serie 20)

y valvulas de separacion normalmente
abiertas

Sélo calor con ventilador
Sélo frio

Sistemas de calefaccion de 750 mV

Debe ser instalado por un técnico capacitado y experimentado

Lea estas instrucciones atentamente. Si no sigue estas instrucciones,
puede danar el producto u ocasionar un riesgo.

éNecesita asistencia?

Para obtener asistencia relacionada con este producto,
visite http://customer.resideo.com o comuniquese con el nimero gratuito del servicio de
atencion al cliente de Resideo, llamando al 1-800-468-1502

© Marca registrada de los EE. UU. Patentes en tramite.
© 2021, Resideo Technologies, Inc.
Todos los derechos reservados.

69-1920EFS-03
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Guia de instalacion

Instalacion de la placa para pared

1. Quite la placa para pared del termostato. ﬂ Es mas facil quitar la placa para pared
una vez que se extrae completamente el
2. Mgnte la p!aca para .pared cOomo muestra soporte
la ilustracion de abajo. de la bateria.
Extraiga el soporte de la bateria. Introduzca la tarjeta de referencia luego de

montar la placa para
pared (lea las instrucciones
que aparecen abajo).

Hale de aqui para quitar
la placa para pared del
nuevo termostato.

00000000 0O

1
al NOO0N00

M29434

M29433

En tablarroca, realice agujeros de 3/16". En yeso, realice agujeros de 7/32".

e § Agujero para el Tornillos de montaje

\\cable

el
ere O

Anclas de expansién

M29435

Placa para pared \
n PRECAUCION: RIESGO ELECTRICO

Puede ocasionar descargas eléctricas o dafiar el equipo. Desconecte la energia eléctrica antes de comenzar la
instalacion.

AVISO SOBRE EL MERCURIO
En caso de que este producto reemplace a un control que contenga mercurio

en tubo sellado, evite arrojar el viejo control a la basura. Pdngase en contacto con
la autoridad local para el manejo de desechos a fin de obtener instrucciones sobre
el reciclado y la correcta eliminacién de este tipo de desechos.

69-1920EFS—03 2



Serie FocusPRO' TH6000

Opciones de fuentes de energia

Mantenga los cables :

enestaarea -~ . Quite el puente que
sombreada > viene instalado desde
! ) la fabrica sélo en
'\ R 4 los sistemas con 2
R g transformadores.

SENIR] VS
i

Cableado

Designacion de terminales

0000006006

—
ﬂﬂ\\;Innnnnnn an

Coloque las baterias para suministro de energia
principal o de respaldo.

M29436
Conecte C para suministrar corriente CA (opcional si las
baterias estan instaladas).

Las areas sombreadas que aparecen abajo solo se utilizan para los modelos TH6320U y TH6220D o seguin se indique.

Terminales convencionales:

Rc 24V CAdesde el transformador
del sistema de refrigeracion

R 24V CA desde el transformador
del sistema de calefaccion

w Relé de calor (etapa 1)

W2 Relé de calor (etapa 2)

Y Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 1)
Y2  Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 2)
G Relé del ventilador

C 24V CA. Para los sistemas de
2 transformadores, utilice cables
comunes desde el transformador
de la refrigeracion.

TH6110D

GWC Y RRc

TH6220D

Y2W2G W C Y R Rc

TH6320U

Y2W2G W C Y R Rc
M29437

Terminales de la bomba de calor:

Rc 24V CAdesde el transformador
de la refrigeracion

R 24V CA desde el transformador
de la calefaccion

0/B  Valvula inversora

Y Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 1)

Y2  Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 2)
(Unicamente TH6320U)

G Relé del ventilador

Aux  Relé auxiliar de calor*

E Relé de emergencia de calor*

L Cuando se fija en Em. Heat, envia un flujo
de aire caliente.

(o 24VCA

TH6110D

GO/Bc Y R Rc

TH6220D

L EAxGOgC Y R Rc

TH6320U

L YZMGO/B C Y R Rc
E M29438

*Terminales Aux y E combinados inicamente en el modelo

THE320U. 69-1920EFS—03
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Guia de instalacion

Cableado
G

de cableado:

temas convenci

nales

Las 4reas sombreadas que aparecen abajo sélo se utilizan para las series TH6320U y TH6220D

0segun se indique.

Sistema de 1 calentador
y 1 refrigerador
(1 transformador)

w Y R R
c Rc Electricidad [1] e ¢ 5

R

\

M29439

[R+Rc unidos por un puente]

Interruptor automatico del compresor
C 24V CA[3]

W Relé de calor

G Relé del ventilador

950000000

Sistema de calefaccion
Unicamente

c Rc Electricidad [1] we 5295‘(:)
R [R+Rc unidos por un puente]
9 24V CAcomun [3]
w Relé de calor
Sistema de calefaccion
unicamente (serie 20) [5]
. W C Y RRc
c Rc [R+Rc unidos por un puente] M29441
R Terminal “R” de la valvula de la serie 20 [1]
Y Terminal “W” de la valvula de la serie 20
C 24V CA[3]
w Terminal “B” de la valvula de la serie 20
Sistema de calefaccion
Unicamente
(valvula de separacion
normalmente abierta) [5] C Y R Rc
M29442

c Rc [R+Rc unidos por un puente]
R Electricidad [1]
Y Valvula de separacion normalmente abierta

C 24V CA[3]
DI DS

G W C Y RRc
M29443

Sistema de 1 calentador
y 1 refrigerador

(2 transformadores)

Rc Electricidad (transformador de refrigeracion) [1, 2]
R Electricidad (transformador de calefaccion) [1, 2]
\ Interruptor automatico del compresor
C 24V CAI3,4]
w Relé de calor
G Relé del ventilador

NOTAS

Especificaciones del cable:
Use cable para termostato de calibre 18 a 22.
No se requiere cable blindado.

[1] Fuente de alimentacion. Proporciona el medio

de desconexion y la proteccion contra sobrecargas requeridos.
[2] Para sistemas de 2 transformadores, quite el puente.
[3] Conexion comin de 24 V CA opcional.

[4] La conexion comun debe provenir del transformador de refrigeracion.
[5] Durantelaconfiguracién de instalacion, coloque el tipo de sistema en Solo
calor.

Durante la configuracion de instalacion, cologue

el tipo de sistema en Convencional de 2 calentadores y 2
refrigeradores.

Durante la configuracion de instalacion, coloque

la véalvula de conversion en la posicion 0 o B.

[6

[7

69-1920EFS—03

Sistema de calefaccion
con ventilador

Scoeecnce

Rc Electricidad [1] Gwc ,ﬁmiﬁ
R [R+Rc unidos por un puente]

C 24V CA[3]

w Relé de calor

G Relé del ventilador

Sistema Unicamente
de refrigeracion

B

G C Y RRc

c Rc Electricidad [1] M29445
R [R+Rc unidos por un puente]

Y Interruptor automatico del compresor

C 24V CA[3]

G Relé del ventilador

Sistema de 2 calentadores
y 2 refrigeradores
(1 transformador) [6]

c Rc Electricidad [1] WBUBG W E ¥ 1\53295166
R [R+Rc unidos por un puente]

Y Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 1)

© 24V CA[3]

W Relé de calor (etapa 1)

G Relé del ventilador

W2 Relé de calor (etapa 2)

Y2 Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 2)

Sistema de 2
calentadores

y 2 refrigeradores

(2 transformadores) (6]
Electricidad (transformador de refrigeracién) [1, 2]
Electricidad (transformador de calefaccion) [1, 2]
Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 1)
24V CA[3, 4]

Relé de calor (etapa 1)

Relé del ventilador

Relé de calor (etapa 2)

Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 2)

SOOPINH S

Y2ZW2 G W C Y R Rc
M29447

SSEIHENEE

Vea las [notas] abajo

[8] Durante la configuracion de instalacion, coloque
el tipo de sistema en Bomba de calor de
2 calentadores y 1 refrigerador.

[9]1 Durante la configuracion de instalacion, coloque
el tipo de sistema en Bomba de calor de
2 calentadores y 2 refrigeradores.

[10] Durante la configuracién de instalacion, coloque
el tipo de sistema en Bomba de calor de
3 calentadores y 2 refrigeradores.

[11] Elterminal L envia un flujo continuo de aire caliente cuando el
termostato esté en la posicién Em. Heat (calor de emeregencia).
Conéctelo a los paneles de separacion de Resideo para cambiar a Em.
Heat.

[12] Coloque el puente de campo entre Aux y E si no existe un relé de

emergencia de calor.



Cableado

Guia de cableado: sistemas de bomba de calor

Serie FocusPRO' TH6000

Las areas sombreadas que aparecen abajo solo se utilizan para los modelos TH6320U/TH6220D o segun se

indique.

Sistema de bomba

de calor de 1 calentador

y 1 refrigerador GOgC Y R Rc
M29448

[R+Rc unidos por un puente]

Sistema de bomba

de calor de 2 calentadores
y 2 refrigeradores
(Unicamente TH6320U)[9]

L Y2 GOgC Y R R

M29451

E Rc Electricidad [1]
R
Y

Interruptor automético del compresor

[R+Rc unidos por un puente]

c Rc Electricidad [1]
R
Y

C 24V CA[3] Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 1)
0/B Valvula inversora [7] © 24V CA[3]
G Relé del ventilador 0/B Vélvula inversora [7]
G Relé del ventilador
Sistema de bomba ™
de calor de 2 calentadores Y2 Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 2)
y 1 refrigerador L Cuando se fija en Em. Heat, envia un flujo de aire caliente. [11]

L EAXGOgC Y R Rc

(Unicamente TH6220D) (8] M29449

c Rc Electricidad [1]
R
Y

[R+Rc unidos por un puente]
Interruptor automatico del compresor

© 24V CAL3]

0/B Valvula inversora [7]

G Relé del ventilador

Aux Relé auxiliar de calor [12]

E Relé de emergencia de calor [12]

L Cuando se fija en Em. Heat, envia un flujo

deaire caliente. [11]

Sistema de bomba

de calor de 2 calentadores

y 1 refrigerador

(Unicamente TH6320U)[8] L

AxGOp C Y R Rc
c Rc Electricidad [1] E

R

Y

M29450

[R+Rc unidos por un puente]
Interruptor automatico del compresor

© 24V CA[3]

0/B Valvula inversora [7]

G Relé del ventilador

Aux/E Relé de calor auxiliar/de emergencia

L Cuando se fija en Em. Heat, envia un flujo de aire caliente. [11]

Montaje del termostato

Alinee las 4 lengiietas de la placa
de pared con las ranuras de la
parte posterior del termostato

y presione levemente hasta que
el termostato encaje en su lugar.

Coloque el excedente de cable
en elinterior de la abertura
de la pared.

Tape la abertura de la pared
con un aislamiento no inflamable.

Sistema de bomba
de calor de 3 calentadores
y 2 refrigeradores

g O,
(Unicamente TH6320U)[10] L2 % GO C YM§94§§
Rc Electricidad [1]
c R [R+Rc unidos por un puente]
Y Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 1)
© 24V CA[3]
0/B Vélvula inversora [7]
G Relé del ventilador
Aux/E Relé de calor auxiliar/de emergencia
Y2 Interruptor automatico del compresor (etapa 2)
L Cuando se fija en Em. Heat, envia un flujo de aire caliente. [11]

Vea las [notas] en la pagina 4.

o O
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Guia de instalacion

Configuracion de instalacion

Siga el procedimiento que aparece a continuacion para configurar el termostato
a fin de que se corresponda con el sistema de calefaccion y refrigeracion instalado, y seleccione las funcio-
nes segun lo desee.

Nimero Configuracion

o\ /
5 0

Presione A o W para cambiar la configuracion.
Presione NEXT para avanzar a la siguiente funcion.
Presione DONE para salir y guardar la configuracion.

o

Para comenzar, mantenga presionados

los botones A y FAN hasta que cambie
la pantalla.

Funciones de la Configuraciones y opciones (las que vienen

configuracion desde la fabrica aparecen en negrita)

Las areas sombreadas que aparecen abajo sélo se utilizan para TH6320U/TH6220D o segtin se indique.

1 Tipo de sistema 1 calentador y 1 refrigerador convencional

1 bomba de calor con calentador y 1 refrigerador (sin calor aux.)

Solo calor — sistemas de 2 cables, valvulas de separacion de tres cables (serie 20)

y valvulas de separacion normalmente abiertas

Sélo calor con ventilador

Sélo frio

Bomba de calor con 2 calentadores y 1 refrigerador (con calor aux.)

2 calentadores y 2 refrigeradores convencionales

2 calentadores y 1 refrigerador convencional

1 calentadory 2 refrigeradores convencionales

Bomba de calor con 2 calentadores y 2 refrigeradores (sin calor aux.) inicamente
en TH6320U

Bomba de calor con 3 calentadores y 2 refrigeradores (con calor aux.) inicamente
en TH6320U

CeNOOEw NFO

=
o

2 Valvula de conversién
(terminal O/B)

Valvula de conversion (terminal O/B con Electricidad durante la refrigeracion)
Valvula de conversion (terminal 0/B con Electricidad durante la calefaccion)

Ll =

[=]

3 Control del ventilador Sistemas de calefaccion de gas o de aceite (el equipo controla el ventilador
(calefaccion) para calefaccion)

1 Sistema de calefaccion eléctrico (el termostato controla el ventilador para calefaccion)
5 Velocidad del ciclo térmico 5 Para sistemas de calefaccion de gas o de aceite de menos de un 90% de efectividad
de la primera etapa 1 Para sistemas de vapor o de gravedad
(CPH: ciclos por hora)* 3 Para sistemas de agua caliente y sistemas de mas de un 90% de efectividad
9 Para sistemas de calefaccion eléctricos
6 Velocidad de ciclo térmico/ 5 Para sistemas de calefaccion de gas o de aceite de menos de un 90% de efectividad
ciclo de calor auxiliar 1 Para sistemas de vapor o de gravedad
de la segunda etapa (CPH)* 3 Para sistemas de agua caliente y sistemas de mas de un 90% de ectividad
9 Para sistemas eléctricos
7 Velocidad de ciclo de calor aux- 5 Para sistemas de calefaccion de gas o de aceite de menos de un 90% de efectividad
iliar (CPH)* 1 Para sistemas de vapor o de gravedad
B 3 Para sistemas de agua caliente y sistemas de mas de un 90% de efectividad
Unicamente TH6320U 9 Para sistemas eléctricos

para sistemas de bombas
de calor de 3 calentadores y 2
refrigeradores

8 Velocidad de ciclo de calor 9 Para calor de emergencia eléctrica
de emergencia (CPH)* 1 Para sistemas de vapor o de gravedad
3 Para sistemas de agua caliente y sistemas de mas de un 90% de efectividad
5 Para sistemas de calefaccién de gas o de aceite de menos de un 90% de efectividad

9 Rango de ciclos 3 Recomendado para la mayoria de los compresores
del compresor [otras opciones de rango de ciclos: 1, 2, 4,5 6 6 CPH]
de la etapa 1(CPH)

*[Otras opciones de velocidad de ciclo: 2, 4,6,7,8,10,11 6 12 CPH] Continua en la pagina siguiente
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Configuracion de instalacion

Funciones de la configuracion Configuraciones y opciones (las que vienen

desde la fabrica aparecen en negrita)

Las dreas sombreadas que aparecen abajo sélo se utilizan para TH6320U/TH6220D o segtin se indique.

10 Rango de ciclos 3 Recomendado para la mayoria de los compresores
del compresor [otras opciones de rango de ciclos: 1, 2, 4,5 6 6 CPH]
de la etapa 2 (CPH)

12 Otras opciones (o] Conversion manual (calor/frio/apagado)
de conversion 1 Conversion automatica (calor/frio/apagado) ** Vea la pagina 8
manual/automatica 2 Conversor automatico tinicamente (Auto) ** Vea la pagina 8
13 Adaptive Intelligent 1 Encendido ** Vea la pagina 8
Recoveay™ 0 Apagado
14 Visor de temperatura (o] Fahrenheit
1 Celsius
15 Proteccién 5 Tiempo de apagado de 5 minutos para el compresor ** Vea la pagina 8
del compresor [otras opciones: tiempo de apagado de 0, 1, 2, 3 0 4 minutos]
16 Formato del programa o] 5/2 (programable los dias de semana y los fines de semana)
1 5/1/1 (programable los dias de semana, sabados y domingos)
27 Limitador del rango 90 La configuracion maxima de temperatura es de 90 °F (32 °C)
de temperatura del [otras opciones: 40 °F a 89 °F (4,5°Ca 31,5 °C)]
sistema de calefaccion
28 Limitador del rango 50 La configuraciéon minima de temperatura es de 50 °F (10 °C)
de temperatura del [otras opciones: 51 °Fa 99 °F (10,5°Ca 37 °C)]

sistema de refrigeracion

Prueba del sistema

Numero de prueba Estado del sistema

N

. M29455
Para comenzar, mantenga presionados . .
Presione A / W para encender o apagar el sistema.

los botones A y v ) Presione NEXT para avanzar hacia la préxima prueba.
hasta que cambie el visor Presione DONE para finalizar la prueba del sistema.

Prueba del sistema Estado del sistema

Las areas sombreadas que aparecen abajo sélo se utilizan para TH6320U/TH6220D o segtin se indigue.

10 Sistema de calefaccion El calentador y el ventilador se apagan.

El calentador de la etapa 1 se enciende. El ventilador se enciende si la configuracion
1 esta en las posiciones 1, 5,9 0 10 O la configuracion 3 esté en 1.** Vea la pagina 6
Segunda 2 el calentador se enciende

El calentador de la tercera etapa se enciende inicamente en TH6320U

o

w N

20 Sistema de calefaccion
de emergencia

El calentador y el ventilador se apagan
El calentador y el ventilador se encienden
El calentador de la etapa 2 se enciende (calor auxiliar) inicamente en TH6220D

30 Sistema de refrigeracion El compresor y el ventilador se apagan
El compresor y el ventilador se encienden
Elcompresor de la etapa 2 se enciende
40 Sistema de ventilacion El ventilador se apaga
Elventilador se enciende

O NFRO NRO

PRECAUCION: Durante la prueba, se desactiva la proteccion del compresor. Para evitar dafios en el equipo, no
permita que el compresor funcione a velocidades altas.
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Guia de instalacion

Funciones especiales

Conveasor automatico (configuracion 12): Cuando el sistema esté configurado en “Auto”,

el termostato elige automaticamente cuando calentar o enfriar, dependiendo de la temperatura interior. EL termostato ajustara
automaticamente las configuraciones de calor y frio a fin de

mantener una separacion de 3 grados (fija). Nota: Si selecciona Auto Changeover Only (slo conversion automatica), la configuracion del
termostato permanecerd bloqueada en la posicion “Auto”, de modo que el usuario no pueda cambiarla a Em.Heat, Heat, Cool u Off.

Adaptive Intelligent Recovery™ (configuracién 13): Permite al termostato “saber” cudnto tiempo requiere el sistema de aire acondicionado
para alcanzar las configuraciones de temperatura programadas a fin de alcanzar la temperatura deseada a la hora programada.

Proteccion del compresor (configuracion 15): Hace que el compresor espere unos minutos
antes de reiniciarse, para prevenir dafios. Durante el tiempo de espera, el mensaje Cool On
0 Heat On (s6lo para las bombas de calor) aparecera parpadeando en la pantalla del visor.

Accesorios y piezas de repuesto

Poéngase en contacto con su distribuidor para solicitar piezas de repuesto.

Soporte de la bateria Pieza nimero 50007072-001
Ensamblaje de la placa de cubierta* Pieza niimero 50002883-001
Paquete de 12 placas de cubierta medianas* ... Pieza niimero 50007298-001

* Uselo para cubrir las marcas que dejan los termostatos viejos.

Especificaciones
Rangos de temperatura Rangos eléctricos
+  Calor: 40 °Fa 90 °F (4,5 °Ca 32 °C). . . .
« Frio:50 °Fa 99 °F (10°Ca 37 °C) Terminal Voltaje (50/60 Hz) Corriente
W Calefaccion 20-30VCA 0,02-1,0A
Temperatura ambiente operativa )
. 32°3120°F(0°a 48,9 °C) (Powerpile) 750 mV CC 100mACC
W2 (Aux.) Calefaccion 20-30VCA 0,02-0,5A
Temperatura de embalaje . » ~ _
. 20°a120°F (-28,9°Ca 48,9 °C) Y Refrigeracion 20-30VCA 0,02-1,0A
Y2 Refrigeracion 20-30VCA 0,02-1,0A
Humedad relativa de funcionamiento y ~ _
. 59%a 90% (no condensable) G Ventilador 20-30VCA 0,02-0,5A
0/B Conversor 20-30VCA 0,02-0,5A
Dimensiones . i E Calor de 20-30V CA 0,02-1,0A
o 3-9/16"dealturax 5-13/16" de ancho x 1-1/2"de emergencia
profundidad ;
91 mmdealtura x 147 mm de ancho x 38 mm de L Salida 20-30VCA 0,02-0,5A
profundidad

AVISO DE DESPERDICIO ELECTRONICO
El producto no se debe desechar con otros residuos domésticos. Busque los centros de recoleccién autorizados o las empresas

de reciclado autorizadas mas cercanas. Si desecha los equipos de manera correcta al final de su vida util, ayudara a prevenir
posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud del ser humano.

Declaracion de la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones (Federal Communications Commission, FCC) en: https://customer.resideo.com/
en-US/support/residential/codes-and -standards/FCC15105/Pages/default.aspx

u
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